Memorandum
To: Town Board
C: Town Clerk, Town Attorney
From: Planning Department
Subject: 1610 Dryden Road, Freeville Tax Parcel ID# 35.-1-23
Date: September 13, 2018
The Planning Department is in receipt of a Special Use Permit (SUP) application from Janette and Curtis
Dewey, for a proposed professional office (veterinary clinic) at 1610 Dryden Road. The proposed clinic
will be in the 6000 square foot barn that, until recently contained the Phoenix Book Store. The property
is located in a Rural Residential zoning district and is in the Town Commercial Guidelines’ Rural
Highway Corridor. The property is also within the Route 13/366 Corridor Management Plan area.
This action is subject to the following approvals:
a) A SUP for a professional office in a Rural Residential zoning district pursuant to Article V,
Section 501 and Article XII, Section 1201 of the Town of Dryden Zoning Ordinance.
b) Sketch Plan Review followed by Full Site Plan Review, if required, pursuant to Article XI, Section
1101 of the Town’s Zoning Law.
This project is subject to State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) as an Unlisted Action. Part 1 of
the Short Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF) is provided. The Town Board shall serve as Lead
Agency for the SEQR review.
In addition to the EAF, other application documents include the Sketch, General Permit application,
SUP worksheet responses, Ground Disturbance Tally Form, and a color rendition of the site. That
rendition does not match the Sketch and is only included because it was submitted with the application.
A ‘Simple’ stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP), will be prepared by the Stormwater
Management Officer after Board approvals.
In order to review the project, the requirements for a Special Use Permit should be considered first based
upon the Sketch Plan and letter of application for a Special Use Permit, and understanding that any
issues or concerns can be further addressed in conditions of approval or by requiring Full Site Plan
Review.

Sketch Plan Review
The Sketch Plan documents, as provided, shows the layout of the site, the existing buildings in relation
to the site, proposed highway access and parking areas. The site has demonstrated its functionality for
over 20 years as a commercial use and the adaptive reuse of an existing facility should always be
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encouraged as a best practice. The Planning Department believes that the Board can accept a revision of
the Sketch as the Final Site Plan provided that the revision:
1.) Indicates the dimensions of the principal and accessory structures and parking areas
2.) Provides the location of signs, dumpsters and other outdoor storage, and a bicycle rack
3.) Includes a landscape plan and planting schedule that includes or addresses Zoning Law Section
909’s buffering requirement between commercial and residential uses and the Rt. 13/366 Corridor
Plan tree planting recommendation.
The applicants should also provide proof that NYDOT’ has approved the re-configuration of the
driveway. Without that approval, an entirely new Sketch will be necessary.

Special Use
The factors to consider for Special Use Permit, according to state and local law are stated in the table
below.
SUP Standard
Compatibility of the proposed use with the
other permitted uses in the district and the
purposes of the district set forth in this
Ordinance

Compatibility of the proposed use with the
adjoining properties and with the natural
and manmade environment.

Adequacy of parking, vehicular
circulation, and infrastructure for the
proposed use, and accessibility for fire,
police and emergency vehicles.

The overall impact on the site and its
surroundings considering the

Planning Department Notes
One and two-family dwellings are the anticipated form of
development in a Rural Residential (RR) zoning district. A
commercial, retail business has operated on this property for
over 20 years. Under the current zoning law, retail use is nonconforming but a professional office is a use expressly
permitted in the RR district.
The nearest residence is approximately 140’ away from the
building, on the south side of Route 13. Vacant, undeveloped
land surrounds the building on the north and east sides. A
residence to the west is approximately 150’ away. Mature trees
and landscaping offer some screening between that residence
and 1610 Dryden Road. The proposed use is expressly
permitted in the Zoning Law.
The proposed entrance and egress and the parking plan are
significant improvements to the existing arrangement.
NYSDOT must approve the driveway cuts. Twenty-four
parking spaces are required, 25 are indicated. One of the two
accessible parking spaces indicated must be van accessible. An
accessible route between the parking spaces and building must
be provided. Relocating the accessible spaces closer to the
entrance may be necessary to meet ADA requirements.
Language allowing for flexibility, in where those spaces are
located, should be included in the Board’s approval resolution.
Emergency vehicles have access to the site from the roadway
and the existing parking lot.
An increase in traffic to and from the site can be expected but
that increase will cause an indiscernible increase to Route 13
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environmental, social and economic
impacts of traffic, noise, dust, odors,
release of harmful substances, solid waste
disposal, glare, or any other nuisance.
(Note: this standard should be considered
carefully with the environmental
assessment form)
Restrictions and/or conditions on design of
Structures or operation of the use
(including hours of operation) necessary
either to ensure compatibility with the
surrounding uses or to protect the natural
or scenic resources of the Town.
Compliance with the requirements for site
plan review, including conformity to the
Town’s Residential and Commercial
Design Guidelines.

(Dryden Road) traffic. There will be no noise, release of
harmful substances, glare, or other nuisances.

No restrictions are necessary. See applicant’s SUP worksheet
responses.

No outside storage or outside waste facility (dumpster) is
indicated. No new lighting is indicated. No signage is
indicated. No landscaping plan is provided. A color drawing,
included with the application, shows some landscaping but that
drawing does not match the sketch. The principal parking area
is relocated from the front of the building to the side yard. The
reconfiguration of the entrance eliminates the starkness of the
existing long gravel apron along Route 13 in front of the barn
is eliminated See Sketch Plan Review notes.
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